
A COUNCIL TAX 2018/19 - CALCULATIONS

It is recommended that the Band D Council Tax for the Borough of Pendle services be set at £257.64 for the financial year 2018/19.

B COUNCIL TAX DECLARATION

The Council is recommended to resolve as follows:-

1 It be noted that, at its meeting on the 14th December 2017, the Executive calculated the Council Tax Base 2018/19:- 

a) for the whole Council area as 23,661.50; (Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
as amended (the "Act")); and 

b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as follows:

PARISH

Barnoldswick 2,984.50
Barrowford 2,117.70
Blacko 300.90
Brierfield 2,002.20
Colne 4,533.30
Earby 1,230.20
Foulridge 569.50
Goldshaw Booth 113.30
Higham with West Close Booth 352.60
Kelbrook and Sough 341.60
Laneshawbridge 311.70
Nelson 5,884.30
Old Laund Booth 637.20
Reedley Hallows 697.90
Roughlee Booth 156.70
Salterforth 286.20
Trawden Forest 892.40
All other parts of the Council's area 249.30
TOTAL 23,661.50

2 Calculate that the Council Tax Requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2018/19 (excluding Parish precepts)
is £ 6,096,150.00;

3 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2018/19 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992:-

a)  £49,108,257 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set 
Expd (including local precepts) out in Section 31A (2) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by 

Parish Councils; subject to any final amendments agreed at the Council

meeting on 22nd February 2018.

b)  £41,237,950 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set
Income (including Govt Grants) out in Section 31A(3) of the Act subject to any final amendments agreed at the

Council meeting on 22nd February 2018.

c)  £7,870,307 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at

3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the 
Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year.  (Item R in the formula in Section
31B of the Act).

d)  £332.62 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (1(a) above), calculated 

by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).

e)  £1,774,157 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) referred to in 
Section 34 (1) of the Act.

f)  £257.64 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3(e) 

above by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council tax for the year for dwellings
in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates.

g) the following amounts calculated by the Council as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate:-

Barnoldswick 339.40

Barrowford 330.45

Blacko 287.91

Brierfield 327.56

Colne 359.11

Earby 368.05

Foulridge 294.92

Goldshaw Booth 311.75

Higham with West Close Booth 299.98

Kelbrook and Sough 301.55

Laneshawbridge 326.42

Nelson 334.53

Old Laund Booth 280.95

Reedley Hallows 273.83

Roughlee Booth 303.67

Salterforth 306.56

Trawden Forest 316.47

All Other Parts of the Council's Area 257.64

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of the special item or items relating to the
dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above in
accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act;
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h) the following amounts calculated by the Council as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands:-

Part of the Councils Area VALUATION BAND

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Barnoldswick 226.27 263.98 301.69 339.40 414.82 490.24 565.67 678.80
Barrowford 220.30 257.02 293.73 330.45 403.88 477.32 550.75 660.90
Blacko 191.94 223.93 255.92 287.91 351.89 415.87 479.85 575.82
Brierfield 218.37 254.77 291.16 327.56 400.35 473.14 545.93 655.12
Colne 239.41 279.31 319.21 359.11 438.91 518.71 598.52 718.22
Earby 245.37 286.26 327.16 368.05 449.84 531.63 613.42 736.10
Foulridge 196.61 229.38 262.15 294.92 360.46 426.00 491.53 589.84
Goldshaw Booth 207.83 242.47 277.11 311.75 381.03 450.31 519.58 623.50
Higham with West Close Booth 199.99 233.32 266.65 299.98 366.64 433.30 499.97 599.96
Kelbrook and Sough 201.03 234.54 268.04 301.55 368.56 435.57 502.58 603.10
Laneshawbridge 217.61 253.88 290.15 326.42 398.96 471.50 544.03 652.84
Nelson 223.02 260.19 297.36 334.53 408.87 483.21 557.55 669.06
Old Laund Booth 187.30 218.52 249.73 280.95 343.38 405.82 468.25 561.90
Reedley Hallows 182.55 212.98 243.40 273.83 334.68 395.53 456.38 547.66
Roughlee Booth 202.45 236.19 269.93 303.67 371.15 438.63 506.12 607.34
Salterforth 204.37 238.44 272.50 306.56 374.68 442.81 510.93 613.12
Trawden Forest 210.98 246.14 281.31 316.47 386.80 457.12 527.45 632.94
All Other Parts of the Council's Area 171.76 200.39 229.01 257.64 314.89 372.15 429.40 515.28

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3(g) above by the number which, in proportion set out in Section 5(1)
of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act;

4 It be noted that for the year 2018/19, the under-mentioned precepting Authorities have stated the following amounts in 
precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each category
of dwellings in the Council's area as shown below:-

VALUATION BAND

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Lancashire County Council 863.28 1,007.16 1,151.04 1,294.92 1,582.68 1,870.44 2,158.20 2,589.84
Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire 118.30 138.02 157.73 177.45 216.88 256.32 295.75 354.90
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 44.97 52.47 59.96 67.46 82.45 97.44 112.43 134.92

5 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(h) and 4 above,  the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992,  hereby sets the amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax for the 
year 2018/19 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings:

Part of the Council's Area VALUATION BAND

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Barnoldswick 1,252.82 1,461.63 1,670.42 1,879.23 2,296.83 2,714.44 3,132.05 3,758.46
Barrowford 1,246.85 1,454.67 1,662.46 1,870.28 2,285.89 2,701.52 3,117.13 3,740.56
Blacko 1,218.49 1,421.58 1,624.65 1,827.74 2,233.90 2,640.07 3,046.23 3,655.48
Brierfield 1,244.92 1,452.42 1,659.89 1,867.39 2,282.36 2,697.34 3,112.31 3,734.78
Colne 1,265.96 1,476.96 1,687.94 1,898.94 2,320.92 2,742.91 3,164.90 3,797.88
Earby 1,271.92 1,483.91 1,695.89 1,907.88 2,331.85 2,755.83 3,179.80 3,815.76
Foulridge 1,223.16 1,427.03 1,630.88 1,834.75 2,242.47 2,650.20 3,057.91 3,669.50
Goldshaw Booth 1,234.38 1,440.12 1,645.84 1,851.58 2,263.04 2,674.51 3,085.96 3,703.16
Higham with West Close Booth 1,226.54 1,430.97 1,635.38 1,839.81 2,248.65 2,657.50 3,066.35 3,679.62
Kelbrook and Sough 1,227.58 1,432.19 1,636.77 1,841.38 2,250.57 2,659.77 3,068.96 3,682.76
Laneshawbridge 1,244.16 1,451.53 1,658.88 1,866.25 2,280.97 2,695.70 3,110.41 3,732.50
Nelson 1,249.57 1,457.84 1,666.09 1,874.36 2,290.88 2,707.41 3,123.93 3,748.72
Old Laund Booth 1,213.85 1,416.17 1,618.46 1,820.78 2,225.39 2,630.02 3,034.63 3,641.56
Reedley Hallows 1,209.10 1,410.63 1,612.13 1,813.66 2,216.69 2,619.73 3,022.76 3,627.32
Roughlee Booth 1,229.00 1,433.84 1,638.66 1,843.50 2,253.16 2,662.83 3,072.50 3,687.00
Salterforth 1,230.92 1,436.09 1,641.23 1,846.39 2,256.69 2,667.01 3,077.31 3,692.78
Trawden Forest 1,237.53 1,443.79 1,650.04 1,856.30 2,268.81 2,681.32 3,093.83 3,712.60
All other parts of the Council's Area 1,198.31 1,398.04 1,597.74 1,797.47 2,196.90 2,596.35 2,995.78 3,594.94

6 To determine in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 that the Council’s basic amount of 
Council Tax for 2018/19 is not excessive in accordance with principles determined by the Secretary of State under Section 52ZC.
As the billing authority, the Council has not been notified by a major precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of Council 
Tax for 2018/19 is excessive and therefore the billing authority is not required to hold a referendum in accordance with section 52ZK 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.


